

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 1:09-cv-11156-JLT

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES; KATHLEEN
SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as the Secretary
of the United States Department of Health and
Human Services; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS; ERIC
K. SHINSEKI, in his official capacity as the
Secretary of the United States Department of
Veterans Affairs; and the UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT AND IN SUPPORT OF
COMMONWEALTH'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
MARTHA COAKLEY

Maura T. Healey, BBO No. 640856
Jonathan B. Miller, BBO No. 663012
Christopher K. Barry-Smith, BBO No. 565698
Assistant Attorneys General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108
Tel: (617) 727-2200
Fax: 617-727-5762
Maura.Healey@state.ma.us
Jonathan.Miller@state.ma.us
CBarry-Smith@state.ma.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

LEGAL STANDARD.....15

ARGUMENT15

I. DOMA EXCEEDS THE SCOPE OF CONGRESSIONAL POWER15

 A. The Definition and Regulation of Marital Status Is a Sovereign Power Reserved to the States and Protected from Federal Interference15

 B. DOMA is an Improper Federal Interference with the Commonwealth’s Sovereign Authority to Define and Regulate Marital Status18

II. DOMA VIOLATES THE SPENDING CLAUSE22

 A. DOMA’s Requirement that the Commonwealth Discriminate Against Individuals Married to Someone of the Same Sex Is Independently Barred by the Equal Protection Clause.....23

 1. The Commonwealth Must Disregard the Marriages of Same-Sex Couples to Maintain Federal Funding.....23

 2. Defendants’ Proffered Justifications for DOMA Cannot Satisfy Rational Basis Review25

 a) Continuing to Discriminate Against Married Same-Sex Couples Is Not a Legitimate Interest.....26

 b) DOMA Is Not Incremental, nor Is Incrementalism a Legitimate Interest28

 c) DOMA Destroys, Rather than Creates, Uniformity in Distribution of Marriage-Based Benefits, and Uniformity Does Not Justify the Classification28

 3. Congress’s Contemporaneous Justifications for DOMA Confirm that DOMA Is Animus-Based, Which Further Shows Its Lack of a Rational Basis.....29

 4. The Court Should Apply Heightened Scrutiny to Classifications Based on Sexual Orientation.....31

 a) Gay and Lesbian People Have Suffered from a Long History of Discrimination Unrelated to Their Ability to Contribute to Society33

 b) Sexual Orientation Is Immutable and Is an Integral Part of Identity35

c) Gay and Lesbian People Are a Minority Group and Lack Political Power Compared to Other Groups that Receive Heightened Scrutiny.....35

B. DOMA’s Treatment of Same-Sex Couples Is Unrelated to the Purposes of Medicaid or the State Cemetery Grants Program.....36

III. THE COMMONWEALTH HAS STANDING TO PURSUE ITS CLAIMS.....39

CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. Corp. Comm’n of Oklahoma</i> , 860 F.2d 1571 (10th Cir. 1988)	41
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	41, 42
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	15
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	7
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999).....	26
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	38
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)	38
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997).....	16
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Social Sec. Entrapment</i> , 477 U.S. 41 (1986).....	40, 43
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	31
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	25
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Dep’t v. Allbaugh</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 138 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	41

Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. United States,
391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004).....33

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....26, 31, 33, 34

Connecticut v. Spellings,
453 F. Supp. 2d 459 (D. Conn. 2006).....42

Cook v. Gates,
528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 129 S. Ct. 2763 (2009)4, 32, 33

Cunningham v. Nat’l City Bank,
588 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009).....15

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005)38

De Sylva v. Ballentine,
351 U.S. 570 (1956).....17

Delaware River Basin Comm’n v. Bucks County Water & Sewer Auth.,
641 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1981).....27

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004).....16

Ex parte Burrus,
136 U.S. 586 (1890).....1, 16

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC),
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....39

Gately v. Massachusetts,
2 F.3d 1221 (1st Cir. 1993).....32

Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis,
185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999)15

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health, Ltd.,
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)6

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....15

Haddock v. Haddock,
 201 U.S. 562 (1906), *overruled on other grounds*,
Williams v. North Carolina, 317 U.S. 287 (1942)16, 20

Harris v. McRae,
 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....10

Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo,
 439 U.S. 572 (1979).....16

Hodges v. Shalala,
 121 F. Supp. 2d 854 (D.S.C. 2000), *aff'd*, 311 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2002)41, 43

Kansas v. United States,
 214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2000)22

Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health,
 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)33, 34, 35

Lau v. Nichols,
 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....38

Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....31, 32, 34

In re Levenson,
 587 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2009)26, 27, 28, 29

Lyng v. Castillo,
 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....33, 36

*Lyng v. Int’l Union, United Auto, Aerospace &
 Agricultural Implement Workers*,
 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....25

Maine v. Taylor,
 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....43

In re Marriage Cases,
 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)33, 34, 35

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....43

Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1979).....34

McCarty v. McCarty,
453 U.S. 210 (1981).....16, 18

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003), *overruled in part on other grounds*,
Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
___ S. Ct. ___, No. 08-205, 2010 WL 183856 (U.S. Jan. 21, 2010).....21

Medeiros v. Vincent,
431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005).....28

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....40

Medora v. Colautti,
602 F.2d 1149 (3d Cir. 1979).....29

Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.,
501 U.S. 252 (1991).....42

Montalvo-Huertas v. Rivera-Cruz,
885 F.2d 971 (1st Cir. 1989).....28

Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....22

Nat’l League of Cities v. Usery,
426 U.S. 833 (1976), *overruled on other grounds*,
Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985).....40

New Jersey v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.,
Civ. Action No. 07-4698, 2008 WL 4936933 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2008).....42

New York v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 07 Civ. 8621, 2008 WL 5211000 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2008).....42

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....15, 21, 37

Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico,
353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003).....37

Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000).....22

Ohio ex rel. Popovici v. Agler,
280 U.S. 379 (1930).....16

Oklahoma v. Schweiker,
655 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....22, 38

Oklahoma v. U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n,
330 U.S. 127 (1947).....38

Osaka Shosen Kaisha Line v. United States,
300 U.S. 98 (1937).....32

Padavan v. United States,
82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996)22

Palmore v. Sidoti,
466 U.S. 429 (1984).....35

Pennoyer v. Neff,
95 U.S. 714 (1878), *overruled on other grounds*,
Shaffer v. Heitner, 433 U.S. 186 (1977)16

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 202 (1982).....35

Printz v. United States,
854 F. Supp. 1503 (D. Mont. 1994), *aff'd in part and rev'd in part*,
Mack v. United States, 66 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1995),
rev'd, Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)43

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry,
423 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2005)38

Ranschburg v. Toan,
709 F.2d 1207 (8th Cir. 1983)26

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....26, 30, 31, 32

Rose v. Rose,
481 U.S. 619 (1987).....16

Sch. Dist. of Pontiac v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ,
584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009)39

Simms v. Simms,
175 U.S. 162 (1899).....16

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....40

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975).....16

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987).....23, 24, 25, 36

Suter v. Artist M.,
503 U.S. 347 (1992).....38

Terrace v. Thompson,
263 U.S. 197 (1923))40

Trammel v. United States,
445 U.S. 40 (1980).....20

United States v. Am. Library Ass’n,
539 U.S. 194 (2003).....25

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938).....22

United States v. Chhien,
266 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)).....33

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....17

United States v. Meade,
175 F.3d 215 (1st Cir. 1999).....16

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....17, 22

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....36

United States v. Yazell,
382 U.S. 341 (1966).....17

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....31

Varnum v. Brien,
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)33, 34, 35, 36

Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
406 U.S. 164 (1972).....29

Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States,
539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008)43

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978).....16

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 7.....1, 7

26 U.S.C. § 213.....19

26 U.S.C. § 3111(b)14

26 U.S.C. § 3121(u)14

28 U.S.C. § 1738C1

29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(C)20

38 U.S.C. §101(31).....24

38 U.S.C. § 23039

38 U.S.C. § 24088

38 U.S.C. § 2408(b)(3)8, 9, 13

42 U.S.C. § 379619

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E § 910

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 118E § 6112

REGULATION

38 C.F.R. § 398

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8.....23

U.S. Const. amend. X15

Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996).....1

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996),
reprinted in 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 29057, 27, 30

142 Cong. Rec. H7444 (daily ed. July 11, 1996) (statement of Rep. Coburn).....7, 30

142 Cong. Rec. H7446 (daily ed. July 11, 1996) (statement of Rep. Nadler)18

142 Cong. Rec. H7449 (daily ed. July 11, 1996) (statement of Rep. Abercrombie).....19

142 Cong. Rec. H7482 (daily ed. July 12, 1996) (statement of Rep. Barr).....30

142 Cong. Rec. H7486 (daily ed. July 12, 1996) (statement of Rep. Buyer)7

142 Cong. Rec. H7489 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)
(statement of Rep. Moran)19

142 Cong. Rec. H7494 (daily ed. July 12, 1996) (statement of Rep. Smith)7

142 Cong. Rec. H7503-05 (daily ed. July 12, 1996)8

142 Cong. Rec. S10068 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 1996)
(statement of Sen. Helms).....30

142 Cong. Rec. S10120 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1996)
(statement of Sen. Feingold)19

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-04-353R, *Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report* (2004)7

Michael Grossberg, *Guarding the Altar: Physiological Restrictions on Marriage and the Rise of State Intervention in Matrimony*, 26 Am. J. Legal Hist. 197 (1982)17, 18

Hayes, *Note: Married Filing Jointly: Federal Recognition of Same-Sex Marriages Under the Internal Revenue Code*, 47 Hastings L.J. 1593 (1996)17
